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About BrokerCheck®

BrokerCheck offers information on all current, and many former, registered securities brokers, and all current and former
registered securities firms. FINRA strongly encourages investors to use BrokerCheck to check the background of
securities brokers and brokerage firms before deciding to conduct, or continue to conduct, business with them.

· What is included in a BrokerCheck report?

· BrokerCheck reports for individual brokers include information such as employment history, professional
qualifications, disciplinary actions, criminal convictions, civil judgments and arbitration awards. BrokerCheck
reports for brokerage firms include information on a firm’s profile, history, and operations, as well as many of the
same disclosure events mentioned above.

· Please note that the information contained in a BrokerCheck report may include pending actions or
allegations that may be contested, unresolved or unproven. In the end, these actions or allegations may be
resolved in favor of the broker or brokerage firm, or concluded through a negotiated settlement with no admission
or finding of wrongdoing.

· Where did this information come from?

· The information contained in BrokerCheck comes from FINRA’s Central Registration Depository, or
CRD® and is a combination of:

 o information FINRA and/or the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) require brokers and
brokerage firms to submit as part of the registration and licensing process, and

 o information that regulators report regarding disciplinary actions or allegations against firms or brokers.

· How current is this information?

· Generally, active brokerage firms and brokers are required to update their professional and disciplinary
information in CRD within 30 days. Under most circumstances, information reported by brokerage firms, brokers
and regulators is available in BrokerCheck the next business day.

· What if I want to check the background of an investment adviser firm or investment adviser
representative?

· To check the background of an investment adviser firm or representative, you can search for the firm or
individual in BrokerCheck. If your search is successful, click on the link provided to view the available licensing
and registration information in the SEC's Investment Adviser Public Disclosure (IAPD) website at
https://www.adviserinfo.sec.gov. In the alternative, you may search the IAPD website directly or contact your state
securities regulator at http://www.finra.org/Investors/ToolsCalculators/BrokerCheck/P455414.

· Are there other resources I can use to check the background of investment professionals?

· FINRA recommends that you learn as much as possible about an investment professional before deciding
to work with them. Your state securities regulator can help you research brokers and investment adviser
representatives doing business in your state.

·
Thank you for using FINRA BrokerCheck.

For more information about
FINRA, visit www.finra.org.

Using this site/information means
that you accept the FINRA
BrokerCheck Terms and
Conditions. A complete list of
Terms and Conditions can be
found at

For additional information about
the contents of this report, please
refer to the User Guidance or
www.finra.org/brokercheck.  It
provides a glossary of terms and a
list of frequently asked questions,
as well as additional resources.
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PERRY S. ABBONIZIO

CRD# 2787112

This broker is not currently registered.

Report Summary for this Broker

This report summary provides an overview of the broker's professional background and conduct. Additional
information can be found in the detailed report.

Disclosure Events

This broker has been involved in one or more
disclosure events involving certain final criminal
matters, regulatory actions, civil judicial proceedings,
or arbitrations or civil litigations.

Are there events disclosed about this broker? Yes

The following types of disclosures have been
reported:

Type Count

Regulatory Event 1

Civil Event 1

Investment Adviser Representative
Information

https://www.adviserinfo.sec.gov

The information below represents the individual's
record as a broker. For details on this individual's
record as an investment adviser representative,
visit the SEC's Investment Adviser Public
Disclosure website at

Broker Qualifications

This broker is not currently registered.

This broker has passed:

0 Principal/Supervisory Exams

2 General Industry/Product Exams

2 State Securities Law Exams

Registration History

This broker was previously registered with the
following securities firm(s):

OPPENHEIMER & CO. INC.
CRD# 249
JENKINTOWN, PA
04/2011 - 01/2015

B

WELLS FARGO ADVISORS, LLC
CRD# 19616
CONSHOHOCKEN, PA
03/2008 - 04/2011

B

MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED
CRD# 8209
BLUE BELL, PA
04/2007 - 03/2008

B

www.finra.org/brokercheck User Guidance
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Broker Qualifications

Registrations

This section provides the self-regulatory organizations (SROs), states and U.S. territories the broker is currently registered and licensed with, the
category of each registration, and the date on which the registration became effective. This section also provides, for each firm with which the
broker is currently employed, the address of each branch where the broker works.

This broker is not currently registered.
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http://www.finra.org/brokercheck
http://www.finra.org/brokercheck_reports
http://www.finra.org


www.finra.org/brokercheck User Guidance

Broker Qualifications

Industry Exams this Broker has Passed

This individual has passed 0 principal/supervisory exams, 2 general industry/product exams, and 2 state securities law exams.

This section includes all securities industry exams that the broker has passed. Under limited circumstances, a broker may attain a registration
after receiving an exam waiver based on exams the broker has passed and/or qualifying work experience. Any exam waivers that the broker has
received are not included below. A passed exam or exam waiver does not permit a broker to do business without an active SRO or state
registration.

Exam Category Date

Principal/Supervisory Exams

No information reported.

Exam Category Date

General Industry/Product Exams

Securities Industry Essentials Examination 01/14/2015SIEB

General Securities Representative Examination 10/02/1996Series 7B

Exam Category Date

State Securities Law Exams

Uniform Investment Adviser Law Examination 10/31/1996Series 65IA

Uniform Securities Agent State Law Examination 10/09/1996Series 63B

Additional information about the above exams or other exams FINRA administers to brokers and other securities professionals can be found at
www.finra.org/brokerqualifications/registeredrep/.

3�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Broker Qualifications

Professional Designations

This section details that the representative has reported 0 professional designation(s).

No information reported.

 Only professional designations listed in Question 8 of the Form U4 will appear in this section if the appropriate box is checked and verified by the
issuing organization at the time of the filing. Learn more about eligible designations at IARD and NASAA.

4�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Registration and Employment History

Registration History

Registration Dates Firm Name CRD# Branch Location

The broker previously was registered with the following securities firms:

B 04/2011 - 01/2015 OPPENHEIMER & CO. INC. 249 JENKINTOWN, PA

B 03/2008 - 04/2011 WELLS FARGO ADVISORS, LLC 19616 CONSHOHOCKEN, PA

B 04/2007 - 03/2008 MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED 8209 BLUE BELL, PA

B 07/1999 - 04/2007 MORGAN STANLEY DW INC. 7556 BLUE BELL, PA

B 10/1996 - 07/1999 SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC. 7059 NEW YORK, NY

Employment History

Employment Employer Name Investment RelatedPosition Employer Location

This section provides up to 10 years of an individual broker's employment history as reported by the individual broker on the most recently filed
Form U4.

Please note that the broker is required to provide this information only while registered with FINRA or a national securities exchange
and the information is not updated via Form U4 after the broker ceases to be registered. Therefore, an employment end date of
"Present" may not reflect the broker's current employment status.

04/2011 - Present OPPENHEIMER & CO. INC. FINANCIAL
CONSULTANT

Y JENKINTOWN, PA, United
States

5�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Disclosure Events

What you should know about reported disclosure events:

1. Disclosure events in BrokerCheck reports come from different sources:
•    As mentioned at the beginning of this report, information contained in BrokerCheck comes from brokers, their employing firms, and

regulators. When more than one source reports information for the same disclosure event, all versions of the event will appear in the
BrokerCheck report. The different versions are separated by a solid line with the reporting source labeled.

For your convenience, below is a matrix of the number and status of regulatory disclosure events involving this broker. Further
information regarding these events can be found in the subsequent pages of this report. You also may wish to contact the broker to
obtain further information regarding these events.

Final On Appeal

Regulatory Event 1 0

Civil Event 1 0

6�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Disclosure Event Details

This report provides the information exactly as it was reported to CRD and therefore some of the specific data fields contained in the report may
be blank if the information was not provided to CRD.

Regulatory - Final

This type of disclosure event involves a final, formal proceeding initiated by a regulatory authority (e.g., a state securities agency, self-regulatory
organization, federal regulator such as the Securities and Exchange Commission, foreign financial regulatory body) for a violation of investment-
related rules or regulations.

Disclosure 1 of 1

Reporting Source: Regulator

Regulatory Action Initiated
By:

FINRA

Sanction(s) Sought: Other: N/A

Date Initiated: 02/24/2015

Docket/Case Number: 2011028152201

Employing firm when activity
occurred which led to the
regulatory action:

WELLS FARGO ADVISORS, LLC

Product Type: Other: PRIVATE PLACEMENTS SECURITIES

Allegations: WITHOUT ADMITTING OR DENYING THE FINDINGS, ABBONIZIO
CONSENTED TO THE SANCTIONS AND TO THE ENTRY OF FINDINGS THAT
HE PARTICIPATED IN PRIVATE SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY SOLICITING
HIS MEMBER FIRM'S CUSTOMERS TO INVEST APPROXIMATELY $625,000 IN
PRIVATE PLACEMENTS, WITHOUT THE FIRM'S KNOWLEDGE OR
PERMISSION. THE FINDINGS STATED THAT ABBONIZIO ENGAGED IN AN
OUTSIDE BUSINESS ACTIVITY BY REFERRING INDIVIDUALS WHO WERE
HIRED BY A COMPANY INVOLVED IN THE PRIVATE PLACEMENTS AND
RECEIVING COMPENSATION FROM THE COMPANY IN THE FORM OF
SHARES, WITHOUT PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE FIRM.

Current Status: Final

Resolution: Acceptance, Waiver & Consent(AWC)

Does the order constitute a
final order based on
violations of any laws or
regulations that prohibit
fraudulent, manipulative, or
deceptive conduct?

7�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Resolution Date: 02/24/2015

Sanctions Ordered:

Does the order constitute a
final order based on
violations of any laws or
regulations that prohibit
fraudulent, manipulative, or
deceptive conduct?

No

Civil and Administrative Penalty(ies)/Fine(s)
Suspension

If the regulator is the SEC,
CFTC, or an SRO, did the
action result in a finding of a
willful violation or failure to
supervise?

No

(1) willfully violated any
provision of the Securities
Act of 1933, the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, the
Investment Advisers Act of
1940, the Investment
Company Act of 1940, the
Commodity Exchange Act, or
any rule or regulation under
any of such Acts, or any of
the rules of the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board,
or to have been unable to
comply with any provision of
such Act, rule or regulation?

(2) willfully aided, abetted,
counseled, commanded,
induced, or procured the
violation by any person of
any provision of the
Securities Act of 1933, the
Securities Exchange Act of
1934, the Investment
Advisers Act of 1940, the
Investment Company Act of
1940, the Commodity
Exchange Act, or any rule or
regulation under any of such
Acts, or any of the rules of
the Municipal Securities
Rulemaking Board? or

8�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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(2) willfully aided, abetted,
counseled, commanded,
induced, or procured the
violation by any person of
any provision of the
Securities Act of 1933, the
Securities Exchange Act of
1934, the Investment
Advisers Act of 1940, the
Investment Company Act of
1940, the Commodity
Exchange Act, or any rule or
regulation under any of such
Acts, or any of the rules of
the Municipal Securities
Rulemaking Board? or

(3) failed reasonably to
supervise another person
subject to your supervision,
with a view to preventing the
violation by such person of
any provision of the
Securities Act of 1933, the
Securities Exchange Act of
1934, the Investment
Advisers Act of 1940, the
Investment Company Act of
1940, the Commodity
Exchange Act, or any rule or
regulation under any such
Acts, or any of the rules of
the Municipal Securities
Rulemaking Board?

Capacities Affected: ANY CAPACITY

Duration: FOUR MONTHS

Start Date: 03/02/2015

End Date: 07/01/2015

Sanction 1 of 1

Sanction Type: Suspension

9�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Monetary Related Sanction: Civil and Administrative Penalty(ies)/Fine(s)

Total Amount: $10,000.00

Portion Levied against
individual:

$10,000.00

Date Paid by individual:

Was any portion of penalty
waived?

No

Amount Waived:

Monetary Sanction 1 of 1

Payment Plan: DEFERRED

Is Payment Plan Current:

10�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Civil - Final

This type of disclosure event involves an injunction issued by a court in connection with investment-related activity or a finding by a court of a
violation of any investment-related statute or regulation.

Disclosure 1 of 1

Reporting Source: Regulator

Initiated By: UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Relief Sought: Civil and Administrative Penalty(ies)/Fine(s)
Disgorgement
Injunction
Monetary Penalty other than Fines
Restraining Order
Other: Appointment of a Receiver, Records Preservation, Asset Freeze

Date Court Action Filed: 07/31/2020

Product Type: Promissory Note

Employing firm when activity
occurred which led to the
action:

Complete Business Solutions Group, Inc. d/b/a Par Funding ; ABFP Management
Company, LLC

The Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") alleges that this
case concerns a web of unregistered, fraudulent securities offerings that have
raised nearly half a billion dollars from an estimated 1,200 investors nationwide. At
the center of this web are Lisa McElhone and her husband, convicted felon Joseph
W. LaForte. The McElhone-LaForte duo is in the business of making opportunistic
loans - some of which charge more than 400% interest - to small businesses
across America. They offer the loans through a company they control, Complete
Business Solutions Group, Inc. d/b/a Par Funding ("Par Funding").

To fuel the Par Funding loans and enrich themselves, the Defendants operate a
scheme wherein they raise investor money through unregistered securities
offerings. From August 2012 until approximately December 2017, Par Funding
primarily issued promissory notes and offered them to the investing public directly
and through a network of sales agents.

This changed in early January 2018, when Par Funding learned it was under
investigation by the Pennsylvania Department of Banking and Securities for
violating state securities laws through its use of unregistered agents.

After learning of the investigation Par Funding implemented a new way to fuel its
loans - namely, through so called "Agent Funds" created for the purpose of issuing
their own promissory notes, selling the notes to the investing public through
unregistered securities offerings, and funneling investor funds to Par Funding. Par
Funding compensates the Agent Funds by issuing Par Funding promissory notes
to the Agent Funds offering higher rates of return than what the Agent Funds are
obligated to pay investors under the Agent Funds' notes. Par Funding has more
than 40 Agent Funds operating today.

McElhone and Laforte orchestrate the scheme through Par Funding and
McElhone's company, Full Spectrum Processing, Inc., whose employees and
officers operate Par Funding. LaForte, Full Spectrum CFO Joseph Cole Barleta,
a/k/a Joe Cole, and Par Funding investment director and partial owner Perry S.
Abbonizio solicit investors to invest in the securities.

Vagnozzi manages the Agent Funds through his company ABFP Management
Company, LLC, and Abbonizio oversees and coordinates the Agent Funds.

The fraudulent scheme operates behind multiple veils of secrecy built of the
Defendants' lies to conceal: (1) the true nature of Par Funding's loan practices; (2)
Par Funding's true track record of issuing loans and the default rates of the loans;
(3) the safety of investing in Par Funding's loans; (4) LaForte's criminal record,
identity, and control of Par Funding; (5) three Cease-and-Desist Orders state
securities regulators have entered against Par Funding for violating state securities
laws; (6) the true result of the New Jersey Division of Securities' investigation of
Par Funding; (7) the fact that contrary to Par Funding's representations to the
Commission in its filings, it diverts investor funds to McElhone and Cole, Par
Funding's CFO, and also funnels money to L.M.E. 2017 Family Trust, which is
McElhone's family trust; (8) the fact that contrary to his representations to
investors, LaForte has never invested in Par Funding; (9) a Cease-and-Desist
Order and sanctions issued against Vagnozzi for violating state securities laws in
connection with the Par Funding offering; (10) a Cease-and-Desist Order and
sanctions issued against ABFP for violating state securities laws in connection with
the Par Funding offering; and (11) a Cease-and-Desist Order and sanctions issued
against Abbonizio for violating state securities laws in connection with the Par
Funding offering.

Each Defendant plays a critical and substantial role in the fraudulent scheme to
misrepresent and conceal the truth. Each individual Defendant solicits investors to
purchase securities - either through an Agent Fund or directly from Par Funding -
by scheming and lying.

Allegations:

Type of Court: Federal Court

Name of Court: United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

Location of Court: Southern District of Florida

Docket/Case #: 9:20-cv-81205

11�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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The Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") alleges that this
case concerns a web of unregistered, fraudulent securities offerings that have
raised nearly half a billion dollars from an estimated 1,200 investors nationwide. At
the center of this web are Lisa McElhone and her husband, convicted felon Joseph
W. LaForte. The McElhone-LaForte duo is in the business of making opportunistic
loans - some of which charge more than 400% interest - to small businesses
across America. They offer the loans through a company they control, Complete
Business Solutions Group, Inc. d/b/a Par Funding ("Par Funding").

To fuel the Par Funding loans and enrich themselves, the Defendants operate a
scheme wherein they raise investor money through unregistered securities
offerings. From August 2012 until approximately December 2017, Par Funding
primarily issued promissory notes and offered them to the investing public directly
and through a network of sales agents.

This changed in early January 2018, when Par Funding learned it was under
investigation by the Pennsylvania Department of Banking and Securities for
violating state securities laws through its use of unregistered agents.

After learning of the investigation Par Funding implemented a new way to fuel its
loans - namely, through so called "Agent Funds" created for the purpose of issuing
their own promissory notes, selling the notes to the investing public through
unregistered securities offerings, and funneling investor funds to Par Funding. Par
Funding compensates the Agent Funds by issuing Par Funding promissory notes
to the Agent Funds offering higher rates of return than what the Agent Funds are
obligated to pay investors under the Agent Funds' notes. Par Funding has more
than 40 Agent Funds operating today.

McElhone and Laforte orchestrate the scheme through Par Funding and
McElhone's company, Full Spectrum Processing, Inc., whose employees and
officers operate Par Funding. LaForte, Full Spectrum CFO Joseph Cole Barleta,
a/k/a Joe Cole, and Par Funding investment director and partial owner Perry S.
Abbonizio solicit investors to invest in the securities.

Vagnozzi manages the Agent Funds through his company ABFP Management
Company, LLC, and Abbonizio oversees and coordinates the Agent Funds.

The fraudulent scheme operates behind multiple veils of secrecy built of the
Defendants' lies to conceal: (1) the true nature of Par Funding's loan practices; (2)
Par Funding's true track record of issuing loans and the default rates of the loans;
(3) the safety of investing in Par Funding's loans; (4) LaForte's criminal record,
identity, and control of Par Funding; (5) three Cease-and-Desist Orders state
securities regulators have entered against Par Funding for violating state securities
laws; (6) the true result of the New Jersey Division of Securities' investigation of
Par Funding; (7) the fact that contrary to Par Funding's representations to the
Commission in its filings, it diverts investor funds to McElhone and Cole, Par
Funding's CFO, and also funnels money to L.M.E. 2017 Family Trust, which is
McElhone's family trust; (8) the fact that contrary to his representations to
investors, LaForte has never invested in Par Funding; (9) a Cease-and-Desist
Order and sanctions issued against Vagnozzi for violating state securities laws in
connection with the Par Funding offering; (10) a Cease-and-Desist Order and
sanctions issued against ABFP for violating state securities laws in connection with
the Par Funding offering; and (11) a Cease-and-Desist Order and sanctions issued
against Abbonizio for violating state securities laws in connection with the Par
Funding offering.

Each Defendant plays a critical and substantial role in the fraudulent scheme to
misrepresent and conceal the truth. Each individual Defendant solicits investors to
purchase securities - either through an Agent Fund or directly from Par Funding -
by scheming and lying.

Current Status: Final
12�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.
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Current Status: Final

Resolution: Judgment Rendered

Resolution Date: 02/25/2022

Sanctions Ordered or Relief
Granted:

Civil and Administrative Penalty(ies)/Fine(s)
Disgorgement
Injunction
Monetary Penalty other than Fines
Other: Undertakings

Capacities Affected: N/A

Duration: Permanent

Start Date: 02/25/2022

End Date:

Capacities 1 of 1

Monetary Sanction: Monetary Fine

Total Amount: $400,000.00

Portion against individual: 400000

Date Paid:

Portion Waived: No

Amount Waived:

Monetary Sanction 1 of 3

Monetary Sanction: Prejudgment Interest

Total Amount: $372,524.00

Portion against individual: 372524

Date Paid:

Portion Waived: No

Amount Waived:

Monetary Sanction 2 of 3

Monetary Sanction: Disgorgement

Total Amount: $10,498,581.00

Portion against individual: 10498581

Monetary Sanction 3 of 3
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http://www.finra.org/brokercheck
http://www.finra.org/brokercheck_reports
http://www.finra.org


www.finra.org/brokercheck User Guidance

Regulator Statement On February 25, 2022, a final judgment was entered, by consent, against Perry
Abbonizio wherein he was permanently restrained and enjoined from violating,
directly or indirectly, Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and
Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder; permanently restrained and enjoined from
violating Sections 5 and 17(a), Section of the Securities Act of 1933. Additionally,
Abbonizio is liable for disgorgement of $10,498,581, representing net profits
gained as a result of the conduct alleged in the Amended Complaint, together with
prejudgment interest thereon in the amount of $372,524, and a civil penalty in the
amount of $400,000 for a total of $11,271,105, including surrender of properties
and assets; and undertakings described in the Consent of Defendant Perry S.
Abbonizio to Order of Preliminary Injunction and Other Relief. If the court in any
Related Investor Action grants such a Penalty Offset, Defendant shall, within 30
days after entry of a final order granting the Penalty Offset, notify the
Commission's counsel in this action and pay the amount of the Penalty Offset to
the United States Treasury or to a Fair Fund, as the Commission directs. Such a
payment shall not be deemed an additional civil penalty and shall not be deemed
to change the amount of the civil penalty imposed in this Judgment.

Portion against individual: 10498581

Date Paid:

Portion Waived: No

Amount Waived:
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End of Report

This page is intentionally left blank.

15�2026 FINRA. All rights reserved. Report about PERRY S. ABBONIZIO.

http://www.finra.org/brokercheck
http://www.finra.org/brokercheck_reports
http://www.finra.org

	Report Summary
	Broker Qualifications
	Registration and Employment History
	Disclosure Events
	Disclosure Information
	Regulatory - Final
	Disclosure #1

	Civil - Final
	Disclosure #1



